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Dear Dr. Merino, 

We would like to thank the BMJ committee and the referees for their careful consideration of our 

manuscript. We appreciate the opportunity to revise the manuscript.  

 

Editor’s comments 

1. This is a well written report. We were particularly happy to see the use of a patient-

centered outcome measure. 

Thank you so much for these comments.  

 

2. The methodology is appropriate and well done. We have only a minor comment. The 

Propensity score inverse probability-weighting method works well when there is some 

overlap in the distribution of the variables used. If there is no overlap, the method could 

induce bias. Could you provide, perhaps as an appendix, data or figures on  the age 

distribution of those treated with Coumadin vs. those not treated> 

Thank you for raising this important point and for this helpful suggestion. As recommended, we 

have provided a figure showing the distribution of age of those treated with warfarin (red) vs. 

those not treated with any oral anticoagulant (black) in the supplemental figure.  



 

3. Please clarify in the manuscript, if this is the case, that warfarin was started before 

hospital discharge. If you had information on the timing when anticoagulation was started, 

that would also be useful. 

Thank you for this suggestion. We have added the following in the Method/study population, 

“the discharge medication was abstracted from the medical record of the index hospitalization. 

Patients were divided into 2 groups: patients prescribed warfarin versus those not treated with 

any oral anticoagulant at discharge.” While there is a variable asking whether antithrombotic 

therapy was administered by the end of hospital day 2, and if yes, antiplatelet or anticoagulant, 

we do not have information on the timing when anticoagulant was started.  

 

REFEREE  COMMENTS 

Reviewer: 1 

There are very few papers in which I have no major changes to propose. This is one of 

them. The authors investigated the prognosis of patients in the USA with AF who had a 

stroke and were discharged on oral anticoagulation versus those who were not treated with 

warfarin. The study is based on a prospective registry (get-with-the –guidelines) which 



collects prospectively data from about 1/3 of stroke patients admitted to a hospital in the 

USA. The authors used Medicare claims to identify vascular endpoints and “time at home”. 

As far as I can see this is the first study of its kind with data from USA hospitals. The 

strengths of the study are 

1. Prospective design with publication of the methods 

2. Application of patient centred outcomes (e.g. time at home) 

3. Propensity matching 

4. Sensitivity analyses in patients with and without NIHSS recorded 

5. Extensive discussion of the possible shortcomings of the study 

Thank you very much for these comments 

 

The authors might want to mention that the majority of population based studies are from 

the Danish Health Registry and (1) and that the rate of anticoagulation after stroke in AF 

patients has improved dramatically in the last 10 years (2).  

1. Andersen KK, Olsen TS. Reduced poststroke mortality in patients with stroke and atrial 

fibrillation treated with anticoagulants: results from a Danish quality-control registry of 22,179 

patients with ischemic stroke. Stroke. 2007 Feb;38(2):259-63. PubMed PMID: 17194876. 

2. Weimar C, Benemann J, Katsarava Z, Weber R, Diener HC. Adherence and quality of 

oral anticoagulation in cerebrovascular disease patients with atrial fibrillation. Eur Neurol. 

2008;60(3):142-8. PubMed PMID: 18628633. 

Thank you for this suggestion. We have now added the European experiences in the introduction. 

“Despite the existing evidence, the translation of clinical trial evidence into routine clinical 

practice is often challenging. Most clinical trials of warfarin for stroke prevention in patients 

with AF did not specifically enrol patients hospitalized for acute ischemic stroke. Moreover, 

clinical trials often have very strict protocols with regard to patient selection, follow-up, 



monitoring, and dose adjustment in order to maximize a patient’s time in therapeutic range. 

Furthermore, the majority of population based studies are from European countries and the rate 

of anticoagulation after stroke in AF patients has improved dramatically in the past decade. As 

such, whether the efficacy of clinical trials translates into effectiveness in contemporary practice 

is unclear, especially for secondary prevention among older patients who already had an 

ischemic stroke, and in clinically relevant subgroups that have higher bleeding risks and more 

challenging warfarin management.”  

 

Reviewer: 2 

The authors report a study of antithrombotic therapy at the time of discharge for AF-

related stroke and its association with subsequent time spent at home. Using linked data 

from the Get With the Guidelines—Stroke registry and Medicare claims, they performed a 

propensity-matched comparison of warfarin versus no oral anticoagulant therapy, and 

found that those prescribed warfarin had a lower risk of cardiovascular events and more 

time at home. This is a well-done and very nicely written paper on an important clinical 

topic. My main suggestion is for the authors to touch on the possibility that their findings 

may represent a substantial underestimate of the efficacy of warfarin therapy, since the 

authors relied on warfarin status at discharge, while recent work indicates that 50% of 

Medicare beneficiaries who are prescribed an oral anticoagulant fill only one prescription 

(PMID 25359164). It may well be that patients who have already had a stroke are more 

likely than the general population of AF patients to comply with warfarin therapy, but 

nevertheless it remains highly likely that many of the 88% of stroke patients who were 

given warfarin at discharge switched over to no oral anticoagulant therapy soon afterward. 

This would serve to attenuate the apparent effect of anticoagulant therapy on outcomes. On 

the other hand, it could be argued that the authors design represents an intention-to-treat 

comparison that reflects real-world effectiveness. My second suggestion is to elaborate 

more on whether presenting the benefit of warfarin in patient-centric terms, rather than 

traditional clinical descriptions of outcomes, may help improve adherence to proven 

anticoagulant therapy. 



Thank you very much for these comments and helpful suggestions. We now make these 

important points in the discussion.  

“Second, our analysis was based on warfarin status at discharge and we do not have data on 

medication adherence and international normalized ratio during follow-up. Early discontinuation 

of treatment or poor adherence could potentially bias some of these findings. This being said, the 

level of anticoagulation with warfarin therapy is often less well managed in community practice 

than in clinical trials. Recent study indicates that 50% of Medicare beneficiaries who were 

prescribed an oral anticoagulant fill only one prescription. Therefore, it could be argued that our 

study represents an intention-to-treat comparison that reflects real-world effectiveness. The 

benefit associated with warfarin therapy would have been even larger if higher adherence could 

be achieved.  

“Fourth, we were unable to report direct functional outcome measures such as disability and the 

modified Rankin Scale. Instead, our study was able to report home time, an objective outcome 

correlated closely with the modified Rankin Scale and increasingly being examined in stroke 

research. Furthermore, home time better reflects patients’ preference of living independently in 

the community. Presenting the benefit of warfarin in patient-centric terms rather than traditional 

clinical endpoints and outcomes may help improve adherence to anticoagulant therapy.” 

 

IMPORTANT 

Please write an abridged version of the article for the print and iPad BMJ using the 

appropriate BMJ pico template for your study's design. Please be reassured that it doesn't 

take long to complete this. When your BMJ pico is ready please email it to 

papersadmin@bmjgroup.com.The templates for you to download are at 

http://resources.bmj.com/bmj/authors/bmj-pico 

We have provided the BMJ Pico in the attachment 

 

Please include these items in the revised manuscript to comply with BMJ style: 



Title: this should include the study design eg "systematic review and meta-analysis” 

As recommended, we have revised the title as “Real-World Effectiveness of Warfarin among 

Ischemic Stroke Patients with Atrial Fibrillation: An Observational Analysis from the Patient-

Centered Research into Outcomes Stroke Patients Prefer and Effectiveness Research (PROSPER) 

Study” 

 

Abstract 

structured abstract including key summary statistics, as explained below (also see 

http://resources.bmj.com/bmj/authors/types-of-article/research) for every clinical trial - 

and for any other registered study - the study registration number and name of register – 

in the last line of the structured abstract. 

We have added the study registration number in the last line of the abstract. 

 

Introduction 

this should cover no more than three paragraphs, focusing on the research question and 

your reasons for asking it now 

We have now revised the introduction in three paragraphs. 

 


